Research Article
GE Port J Gastroenterol
Burden of Liver Cirrhosis in Portugal
between 2010 and 2017
João Manuel Silva
a    Mário Jorge Silva
b, c    Filipe Calinas
b

Another potential limitation is the transition in codi-
fication of the admissions database, from ICD-9-CM to
ICD-10, for codifications performed from 1st January
2017 onwards. In order to minimize this potential suscep-
tibility, we performed an extensive review of both ICD-9
and ICD-10 codes to establish the best possible corre-
spondences for each ICD-9-CM code.
As every coding-based report, results are directly de-
pendent on the correct codification of the admission files,
which may be suboptimal [9]. Furthermore, there is no
specific code for viral hepatitis [9, 48, 49], which may
therefore be underreported. At last, we only considered 3
causes of liver cirrhosis, impairing the analysis of other
causes of liver disease, including non-alcoholic fatty liver
disease (which was not analyzed as it lacks a specific code
in ICD-9-CM).
Nonetheless, and keeping these limitations in mind,
we believe that the present results are solid and credible.
We are also convinced that the analysis of longitudinal
trends is not severely affected by possible defective re-
porting as these errors are not expected to change over
time. Nevertheless, continuing analysis in Portugal as
well as similar studies in other countries, particularly in
southern Europe, are needed.
Conclusion
There was a significant reduction in the overall burden
of liver cirrhosis in Portugal between 2010 and 2017, eval-
uated by the decrease in hospital admissions and, more
Silva/Silva/Calinas/NogueiraGE Port J Gastroenterol8
DOI: 10.1159/000510729
importantly, by the decreasing mortality and of potential
years of life lost.
During the analyzed period, reduction in alcohol con-
sumption was not followed by a significant decrease in
alcohol-related cirrhosis admissions. On the other hand,
there was an apparent decrease of hepatitis C-related ad-
missions after the wide availability of direct-acting anti-
virals. Admissions for hepatitis B cirrhosis also decreased
during the evaluated period.
Statement of Ethics
Ethical and legal principles were followed according to the Dec-
laration of Helsinki.
Conflict of Interest Statement
The authors have no conflicts of interest to declare.
Funding Sources
This work was produced with the support of INCD funded by
FCT and FEDER under the project 01/SAICT/2016 No. 022153.
Author Contributions
J.M.S. and M.J.S. designed and wrote the article. P.J.N. contrib-
uted to data and statistical analysis. F.C. reviewed the manuscript.
All authors approved the final version to be published.
References
 1 Rowe IA. Lessons from Epidemiology: The
Burden of Liver Disease. Dig Dis. 2017; 35(4):
304–9.
 2 Asrani SK, Devarbhavi H, Eaton J, Kamath
PS. Burden of liver diseases in the world. J
Hepatol. 2019 Jan; 70(1): 151–71.
 3 Moon AM, Singal AG, Tapper EB. Contem-
porary Epidemiology of Chronic Liver Dis-
ease and Cirrhosis. Clin Gastroenterol Hepa-
tol. 2019 Aug;S1542-3565(19)30849-3.
 4 Pimpin L, Cortez-Pinto H, Negro F, Corbould
E, Lazarus JV, Webber L, et al.; EASL HEPA-
HEALTH Steering Committee. Burden of liv-
er disease in Europe: epidemiology and analy-
sis of risk factors to identify prevention poli-
cies. J Hepatol. 2018 Sep; 69(3): 718–35.
 5 Global Burden of Disease Study 2017 (GBD)
Results [Internet]. Institute for Health Met-
rics and Evaluation. [cited 2020 Mar 2]. Avail-
able from: http://www.healthdata.org/gbd
 6 Instituto Nacional de Estatística IP. Causas de
Morte - 2017. Lisboa, Portugal; 2019.